w0 aEEn R b SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

=SETEAILBRHEOY
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-B2516
PLK-B2516L

= R CONTENTS Page
& 273 -] FR COMSHIUGLION ++++rvevsrersrsnnnsssis st s ettt st e st ettt ettt s et i
x * £5] & (I)  Arm bed & it's accessories (I) «+terrrerrrrmmmmmmmmmiimiieiiiiiiiiiin e 2
& {x B3 e 0 Arm bed & it's accessories ([I) «+ - orrrrrerremresssasinmetiniiirrt s 4
DO * ik £ £ @M Arm bed & it's accessories [ +++--rrrrrrrrrermereens e 6
[E) #2 W P> ¥ (I)  Sewing Mmechanism (L) «-wr--erreesrercmtminienitt i 8
b [ b 18 M Sewing mechanism (II) -++«+-sw+ssrrrrrersssresntnsisiiit it 10
h M 0z # 8 () Presser bar lifting mechanism (I) «+o-ereeseresmrere 12
O 2 # M (D Presser bar lifting mechanism ([I) s-oereeseeeeeees s 14
* ] ') o H  Thread trimming MECRANISIM «««t-wtreesersemrssss st 16
X — Y 5 — T JU B #B X-Y Table MEGChaNISI «++or-rrwrrrereeerreersrtrtsasent ettt 18
S Oz K 8 (1) Work holder mechanism (I) c-eeeeeeesrmrmmmmmmmmmmm i 20
S M Z K 1B I Work holder mechanism ([ «--o-rreerremsrreersrrrrmrssssmmsnrseiie ettt 22
N 7 7% — 45 M WIDEr MECRAMISM vrereererrrmrersessattster ettt 24
P # H e 18 Ol IUDFICAtION MEGCRANISIN =+ +-+++++++++rsssrsrersrsranrntertmtntiiirt e 26
@ B g 5] f# Cable component et e e eteeo— e teetnaeaseene e et e bt et e et e 28
R Z S F # 7 2 B Pneumatic CONtrol URt o - rreeremrrrtem it 30
F o= T Bl R Table & SEANG creeeerreereeee e 32
1 B =2 (I) ACCESSOHES (I) ++roreererrereerrrereneraneetern ittt ettt 34
13 B =2 (D  ACCESSOriEs (I[) -+++rrrrvvrrrreersrermmrsrruren ittt ettt ettt ettt 36
F T L T L N = U OPHON PAMS et 38

& B INQEX +rrerererrreer et et e 40

P-189B 199702




Haa— FOEBELR
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. B&3I—KIZDWT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BRECANINBEE. SRI-FEBAMOE LA,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— I BE&
Sewling machine parts
-2 £ 3]
Sewing machine model _
— ¥ & —{t # & &
Model No. Specification Description
I I l ]
- & ﬁ O °
( Standard parts M >'< .
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
8/ V8BS
( Common parts ) M 9
] [ [ [
# #Q0) = #@) & B
L— Specification (1) *— Specification{2) '— Descrption
38/ DB
Common parts
ZDKRICIBEF(AB, XY, Z)HFAD,
L 1) Remarks : Alphabet(A,B,+-X,Y,Z) should be taken at
'— Sewing machine parts ¥ mark.
[ W PLK~B#®%I|
Example ] PLK-B-Series — i
— PLK-B2516 Standard — MR A (48)

Cramp frame assy

| l I I

(o= ) IM[|B||B||2|/Al|lO]|1]|0]|5
L——'—L PLK-B2516L1£63

(e IM|{|9]|O0||4||1]|l2]|0]|3]||7
A— 1 [ I
*YBY6 PFAXY

5% EM '— Length of screw 6 — Screw (Pan head screw)
‘— Outer diameter M4

2. EET—7(C2DWT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
ERE-~7CxRBENRBOS 3B, TR, TEESOEBEABEN SNV ETOT. TEXORICRIFANI V0N
EERSLHETITEB LR,
The parts marked with * in the modification colum has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these modified
parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

Z-RACOVTORBRHER. TOBLNFBNICHEBHIALBRBEETLET, - TEMIZES
Be. BEOURFTHN 320, YNOBRALORATHEBINTVWIBANBIET,
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are indicated model of these parts are registered fir-
stry. Parts are used for not only the indicated mode!, but also another models, in reason of New
development, improvement after.




SRR
CONSTRUCTION

I ERAR

Sewing machine head

F—T

ADINZRI
Table & stand (7> 32)
Teaching panel

(option)

T s

Control box

IVFE—4
Limi-servo motor

F1 -SRI Y —RXBRHIOTEBRL X,
i¥2 :FigNo.DIRBLTWIEVWHRIBETHR TS LIIHEERHA, SeticTHRWVELET.

Remarks 1) Concerning about the motor parts please refer to the parts catalog of MITSUBISHI
LIMI SERVO X.

Remarks 2) The parts which Fig.No are not marked are not available individually. It can be
supplied with the whole component.

PLK-B2516




AAFREER (T)
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (I)

103 104 105 (103) 106 107 108 109 (109) (107) 110

A

1.3

=

o
[

oAs3 = . \J

b

116 115 114 113 112 11t

1337132 (128) (124) (125) 131 129 128 127 126 125 (113) 123 122 121 120 119 118
I
130




[B] &{&BEHFk (1)
ARM BED & 1T'S ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig. X% #&1-t EREX
No. Mod. Parts. No. a4 Description Amt. Req.

e @

g B
B101 MB62E0849  F-HhN =H3hFecrvvecernnennennenn. MOtOr COVEr-=sccrreersmmesastossarnnsuss 11
B102 MB61A0459 LIRS AL ) R R R F R P Warning seal {(operation):+-+rereevennn i 1
B103 M91054004  SW-PWY$7  FT{FA R MEX B rvvcerrnn- Screw MAX Beeroroosreasnssasarnsacannas 1n n
B104 M90883080 R IR R R R R T PR Rubber plug-«-ssrrerrrrennnnenneeeeeny 3 3
B105 M91304080 R I R R R RN N PR TP Rubber pluges=ssrrrsrrrreeeneeneean, 3 3
B106 MB62A0339 PA = et i i e COver - *ssesratascarannnsanansncaraanns 1 1
B107 M90823050 2D IR Y DR Washer 8ec-rrecscecssnscarsioraanscnsas 2 2
B108 MB60QAQ750 R R R R Bushinge s =ssrsrrreeenssnnennaanaannns 1 1
B109 MS10A1456 N 41D MR LR R R Bal) bearinge=ssrrcreererruracnnnnanens 2 2
B110 M98084021 ByhOR BIMB X 35« - -mreesrnrnacnnnns Bolt MBX 35 remrraversoscecncnrnnnnnann 1 1
Bi11 MB62EQ408 Yl,ye/llyg‘ {h3hT erreraracrernerannns Detector holder assy (Y)ereoonnoracaans 1 *
Bi111 MB63E0408 N UPTEV LR UEL SRR R TR Detector holder assy (Y) orrerevenncenns * 1
B112 MB62A0459 B0yl (YHUya9d f) cevreemncrnnanen Warning sea! (Y detector holder):-----------++- 1 1
B113 M34001017 EITAV I MME X 10- = ccerenanerenenens Bolt M4 X fQcsssssvrnesccnncccccnrnnnnns 8 8
B114 MB62A1339 Y‘['j“/l"}*’]l\‘ — oI Detector covereescesssssaaacsarssnannnns 1 *
B114 MB63A0339  YHUYaddRn —c-rveeereriiieriiinn Detector Cover=--+-srtreeecemnannncacns = 1
Bi115 M91058004 SW-PWY47° 574N 8 ME X G- roecevene Screw M4 X Berececcsasnneescnsnaarnsases 3 3
B116 M95004017 BIFAUFYIME X 16 e evnnrccenoenesnnes Bolt M5 X 16+ srcesrercecsvanssassannnsns 2 2
B117 M90512050 EL 20 I LI R R Washer Hecerecesrrencecnnnnarennnnans 2 2
B118 M96002017 TIFAVTYIME X 120 v nemeenvncannnenens Bolt MEX 12+ cersvrvecesecacsannnaannnes 4 4
B119 M90624050 LI L TR R R R P R Washer Gesessrecccecssnsnnsncnccsscncns 4 4
B120 MB62A0604 [ R L Griprorossmessereees i iiiaiinan, 2 2
B121 M90511050 L2 L IR R R R R R R P Washer Hrecesesesrrsscacscosoacanonnnns 6 6
B122 M95002017 EIFAIYIME X 120 cerennineniennenn Bolt MHX 12+ cessrsssecncccssacannnsnnes 6 6
B123 MB25A0426 IR vevrmeerrrnrane i Bracket-+--r+=scsseeeroennraruecaccannns 2 2
B124 M90990002 EIRY MAX Breeevncenennnnnnarinaans Screw MAX Becossnoaarnrsnsvoncosansaacans 16 16
B125 MS14A1601 (YD 20 R R R R Bracket-ccrrrrrroetecentncanannencaanns 9 2
B126 MB62A0797 3 i 2] R e Film sheet - cccccecessnnnnestocannacnnn 1 *
B126 MB63A0797 F 5 My 7 Y A R Film sheetecrrrereceracatnssnscnrsnnonn * 1
B127 M90859004 SW-PWJE)" 374{FA 2V M3 X6B-crvoveerenn Screw M3X B eseecearenncarsasacaanosnnn 2 2
B128 M90906003  TNETRY 9/64(40) X 3. 2cccrrrmcnvnnns Screw 9/64(40) X 3. 2-cccesrrrracrnaaian 4 4
B129 MB60E6339 VUV S TR R b SR R R Cylinder cover=-=sssreseerercacecannnnn 1 1
B130 MB61A2459 LZRU VS NGy I R R R R Warning seal (injury):s-ccccereecennans 1 1
B131 MSO1A0361 DD Reeve et Latchr-=csssosrsnsesacnnuccsssronncaaanns 1 1
B132 MSO1A0192 T N S R Leaf springe«rrrcccerrraertrsccccncaass 1 1
B133 MB62A0470 AN YfGeeerracnnecainiiaerenanes Slide platessrrr=sssrverrreieraonnne. 1 *
B133 MB63A0470 p O L L R R Stide plater-ssceeeeeererrraneennee, * 1
B134 MB62A1470 by GNP Slide platessrrrecrreerrreerranannaan. 1 1
B135 MSO1A1476 O SRR P PP R Spacer et 1 1
B136 MSO3A1101 VT IR R R R R L PP Needle plater------c-smrresmcerenncens 1 1
B137 M90605010 4}31.-‘/‘ 2/32(56) X 2. 8rvvrmerrannnrans Screw 2/32(56) X 2. Bererercscanarecaaann 2 2
B138 M90806002 ti?\"/’ 1/8(44) X Grvovrrmnrosncnscanns Screw 1/8(44) XGeverrrmveroncrancaanans 4 4
B139 MSO1A1739 Uy ettty Hinge---ererereeeecaneennacannenanaaan. 1 1
B140 M91110002 EF2Y° 11/64(40) X Br-exreerenscccnns Screw 11/64(40) X 8evvrresrsareacnnrrnns 2 2
B141 MSO1A0160 AR =k e e Eye guards-essrereeorrrnarsennecnaccnns 1 1
B142 MB60A0601 2 UV, ZE R TR R T R Eye guard adapter=-----c-:--eeesvnnnnans 1 1
B143 M90442037 2" FUFA R MEX 16 e v eecmeranennsns Screw MAX (Beecererrceecnnnsscanneannns 1 1
B144 M90909003 TETRY 9/64 (40) X Berremvarmaananns Screw 9/64(40) XGevreerrrrmomcaaneniens 1 1
B145 M91910080 BN Y R R R T R R Rubber plug:-«rrseeeeersrrrrrereeeecnn. 1 1
B146 MSO1A0477 77'-7,’ R R R R R Adaptere creeerseesrvencnnrneesaruanan.n 1 1
B147 M90432038 7 34FA R MAX 30 - e r e Screw M X 30rcssrerecsarveacassnccncnns 1 1
B148 MB60OE0830 VLU F R R R R R R Face platerrr---=-rsesesernnenriaenens 1 1
B149 MB61A1459 l”]l):/-u,(,\i)ql,) ..................... Warning seal (catching) ................ 1 1
B150 MBE1A2339  UUABA —ceveernnnmennnnnaiaann, Link COVersesssrsoooersossssassarsannnnss 1 1

3 PLK-B2516/B2516L




AfREER (D
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (D

(101) 103 104 105 (104)

151

166 165 164 163 162 (161) 161 160 159 158 157




[C] &{kBif% (I)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)
Fig. Z¥ H&1-V ERE%
No.  Mod. Parts. No. oS A Description Amt. Req.
e @
w wn
g 2
C101 M91910080 MR IR R PR Rubber plug-= - sresserrmeerenrenineeans 3 3
c102 MA20A0584 V4 IR R I Thread take—up coverr+---seececcccccess 1 1
c103 MG43A0181 AVTUFA(FR) s vveemer e Thread guide-=rcrrerrreersanenesninnns 1 1
C104 M90990002 EFRY MAX Bereerrereeeinnee et Screw MA X 8rveeesesosassnnnnnnnnnnsnnes 3 3
¢105 MF36A1180 ARTUF e rerrmr et Thread guides-srrrrrrrrrrmeesececeeann. 1 1
c106 MBG0OASE01 METNSIVDL 2 Y PR PR Shutter adapters=-sscerrrrereacaacuraaes 1 1
C107 M91058004 SW-PWY37° 57”»,\‘ 2 MEXBr e Screw MA X Broosecresannencnanaanannsesy 4 4
c108 MA20A0257 b 22 20 B R R Shutter holder -+ +s sreeseensssesenncean 2 2
c109 M90859004 SW—PWY47° F74FA R M3 X6B--r-------- Screw M3 X Beserersnarsnanannrncrnceanas 4 4
G110 MA20A0458 :/. ‘\'l\. ‘5 ............................ Shutter-=c«csrrrcenrrocratrrencnnananns 1 1
Ctit MB62A0601 YN G B (A) st Shutter adapter—(A)--s-srrresserensens 1 1
c112 MB62A1601 Y AN FMIE{S(B) rere e Shutter adapter—(B) --:«rerseveercreeens 1 1
G113 MF10A0181 LY 5 2 EVZ ) R Thread guide-=-+trecererrrrrmaeanannnn. 1 1
c114 MF70A1180 AR fecmaencaanai i Thread guides=-rrr--csseesecsaanreeenn. 1 1
C151 M91053020 OYNDT IR AR ME X Gr e v meecvnnannnes SCrew MAX BGreerrreoceancseescessenncnann 1 1
c152 MFOOAO181 AN RO LV ED) EARE R R R Thread guide--+-ttsreserreenrerenaeesns 1 1
€153 MF90A0553 EED Yz N IR R Thread tension studr =---ceccecsccaccae. 1 1
c154 MF10A1555 EEL T i TR R R RLLE Thread tension discg =-«--=+=secsecanses 2 2
c155 MF36A0245 b o) TN SRR R R Thread tension spring-r--cs-seecerreces 1 1
c156 M91101046 YIIFyhecer i Thumb Nuts-r seesrsmrassssosesscansanes 1 1
c157 M91605045 FANEYFgheee i Thumb NUtss-=crsssrseaenosereecaansaanass 1 1
€158 MTE0A0802  FPYI fovcecvcnrercnrnrncnnennenns Thumb nut revolution stopper:<:-::«+--- 1o
C159 MN52A1245 I);{,f* ........................... Thread tension spring-secceeererccccens 1 1
C160 MM11A0556  Fafy¥ FA¥L---c-vmmeemmmenneinnannn Thread tension releasing disc *>++---+- 11
C161 MF10A0555 Ti""/‘f Jeerreaeteacannacaraitennen Thread tension discs===+"srereccccssson 2 2
162 M90204060 [ R R LR Thread tension releasing pin-====«:s=e 1 1
c163 MF10A0553 7.3:7:/*' q ........................... Thread tension stud---=+= --sccveesrann 1 1
C164 MF10A0187 Y S R Thread take—up spring:sescreccecsrernas 1 1
G165 MF10A0709 7 9jascrcrreerrcaarrcanccccscnncss Thread tension regulator bushing:--x-r<-r------ 1 1
C166 M90901002 ta*:/‘ 9/64(40) X 4--vrvecnvatainnnans Screw 9/64(40) X 4---crreerarianncncane, 1 1
€901 MFOOED550 EELIWE YL X OA FVUEY) B R Pre—tension assy--c++secrrcccccarocann, 1 1
€902 MA16E0210  H9{PFadtyd)esg--orerrrmeeeereenen Thread tension regulator assy-=r------+ L

PLK-B2516/B2516L




D) AfEEFR [
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (I

- (801 )
116& ,
115
(14)
114 5

109 113

112
110 111

?/ 153
(157) 163 @/

157




[D] &{KEAfR (m)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)
Fig. Z¥ #&a-+ EREM
No.  Mod. Parts.No. S Description Amt. Req
o
& ]
o 22}
D101 MB62A0352 N R R R R R Spacer= et itia ittt 5 5
D102 MB62E0600 b2 N = e e et TOp COVEr=strrrrrsesesssnsssssearnnonns 1 1
D103 M91076004 SW-PWYE7" 37{FA 2 MAX 30 v rmeeers Screw ME X 30rscceenerrnnnscrccsannannsn 5 5
D104 M91910080 R T R R Rubber plug: -« srrereccccccnernnnnen 1 1
D105 MA20A1950 R R Lever s escesrscanacoreasnaacaasarnananns 1 1
D106 MA20A0476 p O D R R R Spacer s rererries it 1 1
D107 MA10A0123 F A R R R Bobbinesreorecrrrranetseseennrnanaanonss 1 1
D108 M91057020 OyhATHI AR M3 X 4o oreronnnnnnnn. Screw M3 X4 eseeeenssacnnacsecaanssonns 4 4
D109 M94002017 BITAVYIMA X 8o v v eeneriecaninieenen Bolt MAXB8errveaecrrovnnnassvononnnnnnas 2 2
D110 M90421050 LD I T DR e R Washer 4rccrsvsesossannnncsrnsscnssssnne 3 3
D111 MG75A1476 AA —{, ............................. Spacer ................................. 1 1
D112 MS14A1180 VY 5 2 EE R R R R R R Thread guider------+rseoeesensnrinnnnans 1 1
D113 MS14A0553 Fauk e Thread tension studec - rrreeerssccacass 1 1
D114 MF10A0555 E L V: 2 LR T R Thread tension discesrssecesarranonuen 2 2
D115 MM11A0245 87 ¥ 1IN S L Thread tension spring---=-=sseeeerecces 1 1
D116 MM11A0702 NP Y45 2 R R R R Spring guidesssccerrreeertisaainnenns 1 1
D117 MS1602046 YP3FYher ettt Thumb Nut-« - - ccreorarrnnennaaarass 1 1
D118 MAC4A1530 Y S R LR Driven shaftsscstssesarrsonsnncrneasans 1 1
D119 MAO4A2530 4 j“};‘,*/‘ LR R Shaft s rreensacssrsecersrennonacessanans 1 1
D120 M91055020 Dv}h&T’-‘y*}j*“/‘ MAXA4rrececenoensnnnn Screw MA X 4-vetroeeeanncenncaessnnncnes 2 2
D121 M90601064 AT US B UBXE6r e Spring pin 6X56s crrerenrnennnnaann 1 1
D122 MS14A0350 Pheveecersensseciennastaniannnnes Cam-rrrecrmcassetannncessssaronasnnana 1 1
D123 MS14A0572 \y’w*,\‘ R R R Helical springr--esrereerrrrrconencnens 1 1
D124 MSO3A0417 b R R R Tireesereaestsecencenassnsnnnnsansocsas 1 1
D125 MA20A0194 XY s R LR Wheel orrrrerrasaarrasteoeanannnnnaanan 1 1
D126 M939006063 YN YRS e Pinerrsersansnensansassessessannnnasons 1 1
D127 MBGOE2750 ALY L TR R R R PR PP Bushing assy-«+ssttrsressecncenccecesss 1 1
D128 MB60A1601 w\yirg‘ R R I R Bracket s cesseerreveervraananarsoncannnns 1 1
D151 M90104036 PFFARY MI X 16---c-veecarnnccnann Screw M3 X 16 erssenerscrccsaiossscanens 4 4
D152 M90318050 2 I X R LR Washer 3ecccerroreacrrsenaavocensasnnnan 4 4
D153 MB62E2339 XN 4L ) eeevvmmrmmmaanaanaas X—cover plate (left) s rrrrrrrresnnnns 1 1
D154 MB62E3339 Xhn -4{3 (E*' Yrareere st X-cover plate (ri ght) .................. 1 1
D155 MB62A2359 IV B AN G )i Cover guide (right)-c---rreseeenceenes. 1 1
D156 MB62A1352 PN T Spacer-cctrecrerrettiiiaiititi i 1 1
D157 M30990002 TR MAXBrrrremeetroaaenannaaans SCrew MA X Br-svoeorsaerrccecasonocnnassns 8 8
D158 MB62E4339 XAP HAN (B4 ) v reeerrmernnnaiann, X-movable cover (right)«rrrersseeeeeen. 1 1
D158 MBE2A6339  X-YHN = (3F ) crvverrrenanconnnnens X-Y cover (right) -srereersrsocaasceann 11
D160 MB62A3352 AN (I ) v Spacer (right)-----ssceserrsneencianaas 1 1
D161 MB62A4352 AN =B (EY ) secerarennrinnecnens Spacer (left) rmeeermeaserennonsanrnaans 1 1
D162 MB62A7339 X-YAN —(EF Y)Y verecenrrnannnninenns X-Y cover (left)-rereseoeernccnnnnnnnns 1 1
D163 MB62E5339 b T (2 M) EEE R R R X-movable cover (left) -cceremcarncnenns 1 1
D901 MS14E0180  Fanby3)sgF-cevcererremnernrnnnns Thread tension regulator assy---------- 11
D902 MB6OEQ190 Iz Y b T R Bobbin winder assy:+«+sesrecrcerroreene 1 1

PLK-B2516/B2516L




[E) HE V8 (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (I)

111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122 (111) 123 (115) 124 (118) 125 126

155 154 153 152 151 150 (138) (137) (136) 149 148 147




[E] KELBE#E (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (I)
Fig. X¥E #&1-F EREN
No. Mod. Parts. No. T Description Amt. Req
e @
g 8

E101 MS02A0128 IYUN UDP X 17 #18rerrrervearennens Needle DP X 17 #18ccceeercansonccaceanns 1 1
E102 M90815002 EFRY 1/8(44) X4 Hevrrvecanerannnns Screw 1/8(44) X4 5e-vrrereanciaiianenns 1 1
E103 MF21D0181 4}7‘/-’-4 ............................ Thread guide ........................... 1 1
E104 MFO1A0181 VY L EER R R Thread guides«rrrrrrrreeeeeecreinnnnen. 1 1
E105 MG30A0664  NYK DAR(Ug) covevrrerrnrrmeeenns Needle bar bushing (lower) -=rceeveeeees 11
E106 MSO1A0660 UE W IR R R PR R Needle bar-+«sssssessanssorscsrensannns 1 1
E107 MSO1A0663 MNE PER(FT) e evvearmnnnnacannene Needle bar bushing (upper) ............. 1 1
E108 M90990002 ti*“/‘ MA X Geereoarsrossoranuannannns Screw M4 X Bereorreeenoornnnaascasannanns 2 2
E109 MF10A0325 bk SR Square blogk:rrrrerrsercecseianrirunnns 1 1
E110 MSO3E0662 MR AP (D) weerrrermecisnian e Guide completer - rrrrrrrrrecreceennanns 1 1
E111 M91221001 FARY MEX 12 rreeeenecernrrseenss Screw MHX 12-«ctvsvecenaaannnnnneaenn. 2 2
E112 M91802006 A OHRETRY e SCrEW =+ osrossncnsasanncsasanssoncsacnns 1 1
E113 MSO1A0383 Py B R R R R PR P R Crank:= -=-estotesessesisnsnnncccsanrans 1 1
E114 MA20A0740 b 2 R T L R R R Felteorreceraossonssansonnsssssacannsnons 1 1
E115 MS10A1740 71»} .............................. Feltr=s-cr-rreceassssnrnnsasaaaassssans 2 2
E116 MV88A0740 Johheccre ittt Feltrrcesenseectasnesesansasancsnnsanns 1 1
E117 MS10A0232 999" hisn (L) EEEEE R P R Arm shaft bushing (left) reeercrrenarens 1 1
E118 M91602001 S EVARVZYC ) B B Screw 1/4(40) X4--vveerovrrronsncaaanns 4 4
E119 MF70A0352 jﬁ_ ............................... Collar=-=cerrnrereeettnmnnnnenacccnnns 1 1
E120 M94006021 OYDHTFIEP RS M X Bovenrororecnnnns Screw M4 X Ber-recsaessonssnrvacacnsnans 2 2
Ei121 MS14A0682 y A | R LR R E R R R R Pulleyesersreecceraerarannanensenaness 1 1
E122 MB62A0230 L D B R AR R Arm shafteseceeeerrreattressaennnaann, 1 1
E123 MF60A2740 JIlh oot Feltreorrrnocarasncecearsosarosnanassans 1 1
E124 MS10A0234 999 DABM(FH) = - v evrvrevremr e Arm shaft bushing (middle):=-r--ccrveee 11
E125 MSO1A0350 S ) | R AR E R Thread trimmer came=+ -+ +sereessssnnnas 1 1
E126 MB60AQ740 71’1} .............................. Felterrreoererercscersnanssansnnssnnncns 1 1
E127 MSO1A0833 B R R Bushingesresrreerarrrrreentanccnrnnenans 1 1
E128 M91222001 FARS MG X BGrreermraseanrnnnrareees Screw Mo X Brrrreeseoseacaacarannnceosns 3 3
E129 M91802045 Fobecreee e NUt-soroeronscasassaaanssesnsasannarsse 1 1
E130 M95004021 D-‘}j]aT"‘y*lsj*#/' M X Beorvoanaannnnans Screw M5 X 5eerrsroocceranoserssnccansnss 1 1
E131 MSO1A0508 LTV R R P Sector gear-rre-cmccrrearireesiiananay 1 1
E132 MB62E0956 7Y R L LR L R R TR Connecting rod---«ssrseeersnnnraieenss 1 1
£133 M98003015 4" yly;t,ta*:/‘ MBrevvrrcesernnannansss Screw M8r--rrc-cuetneecsercacnsnsoanans 1 1
E134 MSO1A0891 EL TN VR IR R R Rock shafteer=reeerevertreanannnnaans, 1 1
E135 MS0O3A8833 FL ] R R EE R Hook shaft bushingreccrrr-errrreaercnn. 1 1
E136 MSO1A0761 AUy 7 ........................... Eccentric shaft--r--c-srorenenancreene. 1 1
E137 M90502085 Ol sreerrre e ciai s O—ringrereoveerroreccrrensrraeetctanans 1 1
E138 M91559001 hE Elﬁ,“*:/‘ MEXBrrevsrreacransennss Screw MEXGeerressansrncrresecaracannns 2 2
E139 MM11A0352 fGmre et i Collarrrrresresatacncseccnnanarsasnanss 2 2
E140 MB62A0453 YA DABR(Fh) v eeeer e Hook shaft bushing (middle)-«-+-<-+---- 1
E141 M91503001  }i3y 15/64(28) X 4. 5rvvvrrrecnnrsss Screw 15/64(28) X4, 5-crrrvverrncncccnnns 4 4
E142 M90001060 A UMB—4 X 18- rvsvrrnrccnnses Pin m6—4 X 18+ ccrrsoccarsssnsroscanansas 1 1
E143 MSO1A0121 M Frrerr et Outer hook= - v esssroranmeronenesenns 1 1
E144 MSO1A0329 DUPTUF e rrrereren e iaaiiaanas Thread guide: »-=strrorrrrremcnieacee, 1 1
E145 M90853002 L2 1/8(40) X4--reenornncarreenns Screw 1/8(40) X 4everrrorsrcenraasnnaens 2 2
E146 M95001021 OYHHTEIER WIME X 16 ceocerrreacnen Bolt MOX 16ccrrerersreanancncanannnenss 1 1
E147 M90802003 TETRY 1/8(48) X 4. Hrvearernoocnnns Screw 1/8(44) X 4. 5ecereecranccnnnnnennn 2 2
E148 M93006050 B B3 Broerrmacnra it Washer 3.5 rrenencsceccencaarnannanss 2 2
£149 MSO1A0572 ww;p\‘ R R EE R R Springrsrrcereneerrr i iiaaaann 2 2
E150 MS09A0950 DIAHIYTIrerrmcreraenennserannene, Hook clampe+secterrsesrerronscnncesrnn, 2 2
E151 MSO1A0611 [ Hook driver®« "« sl EEREP™ - v ccreorr 11
E152 MA10A0120 b2 I AR R Inner hook:+ e e rrreeeettescocnnncnnnns 1 1
E153 MSO1A0616 ﬁm’ k28 2 SRR R T R Hook retaine-=-==cccsserreccacacrsrosnn 1 1
E154 MA10A0123 N A T R Bobbines rssserrreaansccccccccnnnrsenns 1 1
E155 MS17A0125 *’ L Y o) SR R R R R Bobbin case@-=«++*scarecearcanaacarnnsnons 1 1
E9S01 MSO1E0580  FUb UAYHPZIRT - cerrrermeninennnannn Thread take-up lever assy-ccecscvererce 1
E902 MB62E0450 :/9-‘/‘ AAZRF e v et Hook shaft assy--:=-ssereececenanananns 1 1

PLK-B2516/B2516L




FEEEE (D
SEWING MECHANISM ()

o
L] ]

102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 (108) 110




[F] &L 884 (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)
Fig. E® #Ka-+ ERE%N
No.  Mod. Parts. No. B & A Description Amt. Req.
e 3
g 8
F101 MB60A2406 [ SRR LR Detector bracket assy::escecrvvearaonn. 1 1
F102 MN70A0456 L L R L Ball bearing---+rsrceeeeecnncesennnnnns 1 1
F103 M90330065 CH 4bAT80 cerreennnnnenennaauaans Retaining ring C—type 30« cscrreceres. 1 1
F104 M93001050 L 20 I SRR R Washer--rscsroeecntnececasessovnaanaann 1 1
F105 MFO1A0259 NN UEBIRAT YUh ve e e meni s Wave washers-rsererrseceaeasttacencnncan 1 1
F106 MFO1A0476 1,\“ _{}B ............................ Spacer Beerrrecoesssnasaaossasasnsnansnns 1 1
F107 MN72A1694  AUYyN UF20 (L) v v vvvereecennrecns Speed command disk F20 (up)------2----- 11
F108 MFO1A0476 N 7 LR R Spacer Arsrecrrrsriniiiiaiiiaiteann 2 2
F109 MB60A0694  NUYAN UKIO(YF) »ovmvvrrnnnennneenen Speed command disk K10 (down) r----«---- 11
F110 M91520002 Iﬁ*"/' 15/64(28) X 12+ +rveeeereeancnnn Screw 15/64(28) X12--cveereneanmeaean 2 2
F111 MB60EQ682 A L Y R R Pulley assyrressccmrrrrcenaceancennenn 1 1
F112 M91069004 PAEEZ6 N Vil B8 DR PR Screw MAX Besresrrrsesecsessannasnnasnns 1 1
F113 M93002050 B fererecnrocseannianaiaiaai, Washeresrersrseancrnreeaiervecsnaannnsn 1 1
F901 MB60OE1682 AL Y R R Pulley assyrccsrrresrrseccecccnsannenns 1 1
PLK-B2516/B2516L

11




R Z A (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (I)

132

131

130

129 109

128

- 110

126

125

124

121




[6] iz BeEE (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (1)
Fig. ZE® &h&a-V EREN
No. Mod. Parts. No. B R & Description Amt. Req
e @
5 B

G101 MS9001021 OyhHTFIRE BIMB X 40- -+ - v eevenrenns Bolt MBX40Qer-reouecessssooansescaancnnn 1 1
6102 M92075045 FYIMBe e s e e Nut MBerovsvreorecccacecnacanscancsncanans 1 1
G103 M90823050 L IR ¥ B Washer 8eerveeerrrnrnncareessnnansann 1 1
G104 M99008063 N e R Pinerssecesesarsnoossanansnscnssvonnons 1 1
G105 MBB2ED950  AHITH YN =vevrreeaennaniniaannn Lifting lever---r-rerererrasacaraneaeans 11
G106 M91051020 DyhITFVR AR MA X 8o v e r e Screw MA X Beorrorneomaannaionesconnnnss 1 1
G107 MB61A0454 P D R Shaft ssrreesscescsscsnccsasasannsssans 1 1
G108 M90604065 EN GFAD8e s mre e E-type retaning ring 8--«--rceceersenns 1 1
G109 M90810060 ZT':IT [Vl IR N R R Snap pin Ber-rreccrirttiniiiisnnns 1 1
G110 MB62A0434 by N MR LR Air cylindersrccccerrmeererenannennenn 1 1
G111 MS53A3571 DUByFIE FIMR ) vorerremmeennrinns Quick jointreseerererrrriiiaiiiananes 1 1
G112 MA16A0571 '7‘/9'77“7*’"7’(1“/"*) .................. Quick jointessereererererrniinneaaean,s 1 1
G113 M90511065 1Y Y O R R E-Type retaining ring Geseeeerrreeccens 1 1
G114 M95003021 OyhATEIFR BIME X 12+ v o v reeeeneannn Bolt MHX 12+ cerrerecacracecaarsccannnns 1 1
G115 MS10A0530 LMt S B R Shaftrrrrreeeerarnnnasoscacnssnsesrsvns 1 1
G116 M91225015 4" UYAETHY 3/16(28) X 5. 5= vvrevsrs Screw 3/16(28) X5, 5revcrerenreaccannns 11
G117 M90427060 APIUAE Ymmremre s ane it Thread releasing pinrs-ccrsseemcsceeees 1 1
G118 MG30B1222 ST R R R R Thread releasing cams«+srsseneeccnsenes 1 1
G119 MG30A0154 ¥y b I S Guide plater- = errerrrrreiciaiannnnes 1 1
G120 M91058004  SW-PWY$7" 37{FA" 2Y M4 X 6rvvverrnn-- Screw MA X Gereerornoronsnrseecaansannss 2 2
G121 MV30A0256 FHAFI(PB) r-rmeevrmrenn ey Presser foot (3)rrerersormcncrcrsenns 1 1
G122 MB62A0626 e N T M N KRR R Finger protectors=sssesreresossesesccses 1 1
G123 M90922002 IRy 9/64(40) X Bevorrvoerrnnnnnaans Screw 9/64(40) X 8eeavrerrearcennnnreannns 1 1
G124 MF10A0267 1-4}1*’ L2 ] R LR Presser bar bushing:sr=ccreorrerseeccan. 1 1
G125 MS03A0262 b L2 M IR Presser bar«-:--c-scseeesesesnrancanans 1 1
G126 M91506001 T4 FARY 15/64(28) X Tervereceasren Screw 15/64(28) X Jeereroerrecaarcannsns 1 1
G127 MG10B0265 14}1*‘ r)g‘;t, ......................... Presser bar holderssreseerreccecnnnse 1 1
G128 MSQ3A1572 t‘}Il\.* ............................ Presser bar spring-s-=-«-s:cceasaronnen 1 1
G129 M90625050 S0 a0 I IR R T TR R Washer G-ccorrrenerrrmeroncnecstcecnnnan 1 1
6130 MS0O3A0703 TUHE Gereere i Presser bar guide--=+tsrrreeennnnnnss 1 1
G131 M93202047 Mryatyb1/2(28) - ccreracrercroneen Special nut 1/2(28) ceoevrrrrnecnrneranans 1 1
G132 M93213035  YVIRY 1/2(28) X48revvvcrecrnrnnnas Thumb screw 1/2(28) X43:eceeserracenns 11

13

PLK-B2516/B2516L




i 24 (I
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (D

-101

102

103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 13 114 115

1‘%@«(«(«1

130
129
—
128
116
127
)
126 »""13§
125 AN
D8 .
119
120
121
124 123 (119) 122

14




[H] chifz 84 (1O)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (1)

Fig. ¥ #&RI1-V EREM
No. Mod. Parts. No. B & 2 Description

>
A
bl
®
o

B2516
B2516L

H101 M91801035  Fa9tV4y  9/32(28) X 35+« -cveerevenns Foot regulating sorew 9/32(28) X35:-++cxvesssst i
H102 M91802045 F909/32(28) v recrrerriaiiiianiaaas Nut 9/32(28) creerreeessroccanonsancenss 1 1
H103 MG30B1261  AHIFadEYs f--rcrrvnrrrneneinnann, Presser regulating bracketr--resreccees 11
H104 MG30A0833 ¥ 3977 Y a9 ol ererererenriines Foot lifting rock shaft bushing---««--- 2 2
H105 M94006021 uyhb?f“}*}j*“/' MAXBrrrnnnsssssnanns Screw ME X Brreennceossonnnrconsanenaans p) 2
H106 M91603003 IVEIRY 1 /4(80) X16or-vemvrmneens- Screw 1/4(40) X 16---rrmreeremncnrenanss 1 1
H107 MSO7A0463 ¥ 3977 a0y 9T (3F ) --rereeiees Foot lifting rock shaft crank---------- 19
H108 M90624050 L2 U IR R R T Washer Grorevecassonnecesnssaansssnnone 1 1
H109 MG30B0384 h3uh0y | I R R TR Crank rods s+ srrrreeesssnsnassaannnans 1 1
H110 M91551015 T N R LR PR Special bolte=rsrrrreeeereereriiiennnen 1 1
H111 MF60A0700 L 2 SR R R R R R Springe essrrerrrsescctaniaitiacannn 1 1
H112 MG30B0740 b 2T N R B i iekthcasass o " vt e e eeereacnamaanaacns 1 1
H113 M90325065 Ch 4bFT25 e roveceaannnnannaanan, C—type snap ring 25::-cceeccrcccccccnns 1 1
H114 MG30A0760 '\‘/:/‘JIJ‘J ............................ Foot lifti ng eccentr jCrmeacanreanrcanee 1 1
H115 M91606001 T MARY 1 /4(40) XBermmmreermnenn Screw 1/4(40) XG----reeeatacncnarananas 2 2
H116 M91572045  UFyPEXD. TG vrreecenrrrnnranennans U=nut 6X 0. T5ervereoreeanernnsansrsonesan 11
H117 MS03A2572 ] T N S T LR R R T SPringerrerrresrarntaat e 1 1
H118 MG10B0763 N 5 L R R R R Bell crankr-srsesvrrecssrnancacnronnanns 1 1
H119 M91210002 t5*9'3/16(28) X {Qeeseccecsroveeanns Screw 3/16(28) X 10=-c-v-reeccrerncaanee 2 2
H120 MS03A6154 U $H3PT v Spring guide bar assy--+ rtrerreariees 1 1
H121 MS02A2352 B i Collarerreoreasrrnnsnsearconnaecarannncnnnnse 1 1
H122 MG30B0226 t{};[{g{}{n .......................... Guide bar adapter-«:cesvrceerreecnnen 1 1
H123 M90301064 A7 11\17‘ E Y3 X Beereoreocacnannaanns Spring pin 3XBrrrererrrmarenanaiaes 2 2
H124 M91054004  SW-PWJ37" S{FA 2 MAX Brevrvnvnnns SCrew MA X Bevennnneneeeaannnneeeeaannes P
H125 MS05A0765 N »I)-‘,\j”,‘ AR e Bell crank guides-rrreeeesrsencnrnnnnn. 1 1
H126 MG10B0411 Qe s rrsrsrecnnasnsrnsanensonoassnn Rollersesesassacescnsasaasasanransanans 1 1
H127 M90507063 b1 R P R PP R Bell crank guide pin=-«--:-seeerceenn.. 1 1
H128 M91681015 5 Y9EETRY 1/4(40) X 120 cvsvvecrnnes Screw 1/4(40) X 12+ veesceonsrcannrcaasss 1 1
H129 MG10B0910 )Y R L LR R R R T Linkr--rrseseoraasuansacaassssanssssanns 1 1
H130 MSO2E0460 ¥ 392" ¥ adh o7 4347 (k4" N ---vvve-- Foot lifting rock shaft assy---:+=-:--- 1 1

15 PLK-B2516/B2516L




RUD) 1R
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 (105) (104) 108 109 (103) 110 111 112 (108)

21

]

=

-7
203 204 205 (204) 208 /
O

17 116 115 114 113

121

135 134 133 132 131 902 127 126 125 124 123 (103) 122




[J] kY848
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

Figg. X% #&a-V EREY
No. Mod. Parts. No. iR & Description Antt. Req.

e 3

5 8
J101 MSO1A1572 YRIFN Borermrer it Spring-rre-rreeesr e 1 1
J102 MSO1A0348 b R LR R R Shaft ssrrrreereraraatiracersnsrsnnnnns 1 1
J103 M95003021 OyhITHVRR WIS X 12+ e eeenanannns Bolt MHX 12 cereruannssenencnrennunann 3 3
J104 MSO01A3352 ) AR R LR R R R R R Collar reseeesnnsssanssnssesssassansanss 2 2
J105 M95004021 DYHITTIRMARY MEX Greceenevnnnnnss Screw M5 X 5eesvssncarenssnnsncssncanans 4 4
J106 M91504005 & H¥4bA3Y 15/64(28) X 32+ -veerreers Screw 15/64(28) X 32:-rreereerencenacnns 11
J107 M91503045 FME/64(28) v ereserecennnianannn, Nut15/64(28) crsereserceecnanniarannnns 1 1
J108 M91056004 SW-PWY$7" 574FA 2 MAX 10 v veernres Screw M X 10 ssrsreesnranscsasnsnnsesns 3 3
J109 MSO1E0430 AR 99T cre et Crank complete-+-rrrrrrresuaanmenninns 1 1
J110 M91003045 FUMMA - evr et i s Nut M4serroresoenenessnsenecearnnnannnn 2 2
Ji11 M90401053 N 320 I ¥ ERE R RPN Spring washer 4-ccccvseeceeieiiineaeen. 2 2
J112 M90450050 L2 M ¥ SRR TSR Washer 4--ctecrrnecenssncinaarnernacnns 2 2
J113 MB60E2519 O-3YYLJ AP J34T (ARRY) voervevenennns Rotary solenoid assy (for trimmer):-r--r--r---- 1 1
J114 MS14A3601 VIR YD 2 B R PP Solenoid adapter---«:cceeeecceencacnnns 1 1
J115 M91101015 4 UYRETAY 11/64(40) s v v rvvreervenns Screw 11/64(40) covvrvvececeeenceersass 11
J116 M91104045 F9b11/64(40) srrrecnneernnniennnans Screw 11/64(40) -cccrrrveerccenrnraceeee 1 1
J117 MSO1E0351 IV VRV A H LT Cam follower assys«+sesereecemrveeseons 11
J118 M91104045 F9b11/64(40) s v vevreennancniannnass Nut 11/64(40) »=scecrrertescrccrennanann 1 1
J119 M90101017 B 9% BE11/64(40) »orecennnnnaanns Bolt 11/64(40) -« +evcrrereecraaccnaaanan 2 2
J120 M91108001  FA3Y" 11/64(40) X 5. 50 cvrrvrnvenenns Screw 11/64(40) X 5. 5--xcvrevrrnencanns 11
J121 MSOS8AQ708 N 3, CR R R L HoOk=*rcccssaeenenrnncnaacesnnnannanss 1 1
J122 MSO1A2572 YRTFN Recr e Springrree-vrrevereetttatataaianniannns 1 1
J123 M90501053 N H RS e e Spring washer 5-c-v--vvreenearaanan.. 1 1
Ji124 M90550050 L2 N L TR R e Washer Secerrrenarsraaricatannnnnnenss 1 1
J125 M91109045 F9F11/64(40) - reverrecarenannans. Nut 11/64(40) - cvvrrmrecrcreneannnnnn. 1 1
J126 MSO1A1392 T L R R R Knife driving crank-s--cceeereenaranans 1 1
J127 MSO01A2392 Py U L R R Knife driving crank-=«t:=sssrmcearrenns 1 1
J128 MN55A0975 DTN 571 S Rod end bearing:«-=-=ccseresecccaaaaans 2 2
J129 M91372045 FYRMG  ce ettt i e Nut MBeceecessanesacneseasutaseoansnsas 2 2
J130 M95009023 Lt Y A R R T Stud bolt-rcereceesreceacesanseiunnennsn 1 1
J131 M91101017 5 9k BM1/64(40) srrvrvrreenrnans Screw 11/64(40) cresrerrecceirnnnsnanns 1 1
J132 M91222001 AR SHEMARYS MEX Brrmmrmnmce et Screw MO X Besaceecessactacesncucansanss 1 1
J133 MA20A0910 1D B R PP Linkessseaosraaasascnsanaasnscasassanns 1 1
J134 M90513065 ER BMAP2. 5-cvvernanninaanaiann., Snap ring 2. 5eccecerrricirriiiiaccnanes 1 1
J135 M91129015 4" UY4ETRY 11/64(40) - vvvvrrrenncns Screw 11/64(40) -«ccrvevccrnnmnracnaenne 11
J136 M96004052 P2 A B U DR R R Wave washer Besesrrrreerorccaasccnnanns 1 1
J137 MS03B0838 DTy UEY b Movable knifereerrseccccassnaercnssnnns 1 1
J138 M90906003  TRETRY 9/64(40) X 3. 2+ creeernenns Screw 9/64(40) X 3. 2- - vcererarneaiaonnn 2 2
J139 MS14A0838 R LY 0 SRR R T Fixed knifeessscesssncascscssescanssnans 1 1
J140 MA10B2476 AN =R (JATHY) s eer e SpacEr=+cccsrreete st tttaeniiiiannaasans 1 1
J141 MB62A0454 N B Shoulder pinsrceresseeeeeserieeeennnns. 1 1
J142 M91214015 8 UYRETRY 3/16(28) = - rmemrneanaans Screw 3/16(28) creerrrecenaceneanarenens 1 1
J143 MA20A0392 1 L R L Knife driving cranke - ceeesesescaaenns 1 1
J144 MS08A0454 P B e R LR Shaft svcreerereeananenaasarsssssnsanss 1 1
J201 M91054004 SW-PWJ" F7{FA 3 MA X B-evorevnennnn Screw MAXBrreessansssesrsnsssonsnnsaans 1 1
J202 MA10A1746 IV v 2 TR R Wireeeeeeeeeeoaaaasssaaancaasanacannanas 1 1
J203 MA10EQT46  7L4Y7 N4 PI3gF crererrormrennennnn Flexible wire assy- === ccreerroncaaan 11
J204 M92074045 b LY IR Nut MBrrrmeeroeraenratanacaeasnsnannaas 2 2
J205 MA20A0603 Y4y H")'I"' I Solenoid adapter««+-sreesecceccrraaanas 1 1
J206 M91112002  E53Y" 11/64(40) X 12----vrreeennns Screw 11/64(40) X 12+ cevevecereenennnn. 11
J2o7 MS07A0228 L LR R R Crank-++sssesrassenasnonrnncannanssnsnns 1 ]
J208 MF90A0361 Ly I SR R R Bracket  sssesrrseaarneansncsnsnnnnes 1 1
J209 MN60AO750 7' D R R Holder=sssreesrrsnonnencccnnacsnsnnonons 1 1
J210 MF36A0750 A R R R L R LR R R R Holderesrseseestsnssaantssosanscanssnsne 1 1
J211 M90802002 ti*:/‘ 1/8(44) X Jrrererreeannnaannan Screw 1/8(44) X Trvrmenetieencnannnanann 2 2
J212 M91127015 4 UYAETHY 11/64(40) < v cvvvrrvncrnes Screw 11/64(40) «-e-cveceernermnnnaan. 1o
J213 MO1067004  SW-PWJ$7" 3Y{FA Y M5 X 10 v rvernes Screw M5X 10ccsrrrrssesannsssssrssnnnns 2 2
J214 M91003045 FUMMA e e et e Nut M4 sereevanirnnnnnnennsnnsaanssonss 2 2
J215 M90401053 JNE L M ¥ T R R Spring washer 4-«ccorrrennnnnin, 2 2
J216 M90450050 L2 I Y DR R e P R Washer 4eccccescsacassssssssrsssncnnnas 2 2
J217 MB61E0S519 O-8YYLI A D397 (4PaA) v veevnvnnnns Rotaly solenoid assy (for tension relese)------ 1 1
Joo1 MSO1EQ975 Oyb IVP A3hF e e iinneiinnentn Connecting link assy-s+=srrrerrressraas 1 1
Jo02 MB62EQ975 [iUTN PINE/ Y | R L Connecting link assys=ccccoeessncccsaas 1 1

17 PLK-B2516/B2516L




X—=Y 57— JIEHE
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 107 109

115

127

(104)  (122)

151 140 139 (119) 138 137 (119) 136 135 (104)  (122)

18




(K] X-Y7-7" V#8458
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

Fig. Z#® #&1-V EREX
No. Mod. Parts. No. B S 4A Description Amt. Re

K101 M90317050 L I & R LR Washer 3rrrrrreresrrnserssnssnsannnnaans 32 32
K102 M90814004 7 FUFA R MIXG 2everecninanannns Screw M3 X5 2ececrreranantrcnsncenncnns 32 32
K103 MB62E0Q957 Y P Gh—Rrerresnreeiiiiiinias Y-movable racer = scresrrrrrrnranananns 1 1
K104 M90512050 L A M L TR LR R T Washer Heeveececevairesrsitsseserssncans 1M1 1"
K105 M95003021 OyBITHYRE BIME X 120 eveconnnennans Bolt M5X 12+-nsreasrnsrenrnnccansnnnans 4 4
K106 MB62E2601 1{}19’ VD28 R R R R Clamp adapters=-ccssvreeeserranenreannn. 1 1
K107 M93002021 0771771"7**’ WIM3 X Berenmceneennannns Bolt M3XBerveeoostoasoscssasncanssannns 26 30
K108 MA20A2920 NI e L P Y R Linear way:---=- - =-scrrsaccaansssanans 2 x
K108 MB62A0920 VR U 4T Y R R P P Y-linear way -« trrserrerrnnrrrsssaaaans * 2
K109 MB25A2477 Y HAMIN (GUR) v rreeenennnnraannnn Y-stopper (rear)-+ctrrsoeessmrrrrenanns 1 *
K109 MB62A1477 YU HARYA (JYM) cevvvvvnnrnennennnns Y-stopper (rear)-s---srsecercccnnninens * 1
K110 MB62E1957 Xy hq [N 1oy CE R PRI X-movable race-=ccrrreecccccscasarvsens 1 *
K110 MB62E2957 XS B P h=Reeeerceeeeniinnanaannnn X—movable race:=-=+s-s=ssrecncraraccans * 1
K111 MA20A1920 X PYZFOI s aee e X—linear way-«rrrerrroesceecnannnnnian, 2 2
K112 M95013021 OuhITHIER BIM3 X 10 cccerverneesnne Bolt M3X 10-crrsrrrrnaancensnsonncannas 24 24
K113 M94004017 PIFAITYIMA X 10 e v eeereecnnnnnrenns Bolt M X 10-crrrearrrmcaaaanneecnnannnne 8 8
K114 MB62E2477 Xy ']1|‘71\° ......................... X—stoppertserrrreorrsocrecensrnnaanieens 2 2
K115 M90861004  SW-PWY$7° 53{FA" 3/ MIXBr-vvvvvenes Screw M3 X Berereearesesanannanaeesnsnnn 2 2
K116 MB62A0484 ES VYT 104 R R Detector (X):serereerecarrornoaareonan. 1 1
K117 MBG60A0408 'I‘/"/J.‘”' IR Detector holdersereveceerrerencinnsaans 1 1
K118 M90604065 ER BbATB cvarerrmcaareiiianatnns E-type retaining ring 8-+ srceevrrcnan: 2 *
K119 MS02A2456 N 4/ M LR R Ball bearing-++++scesrrrreenenarencann. 6 6
K120 MS13A5454 2 I; ............................... Shaftrceerrererarsecesnssnnnsnennsaanss 1 *
K121 MB62A0767 N A - R R R R R Cog pulley s secrrreerrorrrennnaneneane. 2 2
K122 M95004017 EITAV Y IME X 165 e evrrnennnnsnnaans Bolt M9 X 1Beccerssnannccncnnacsnecnssne 18 18
K123 MB62A0523 U TN 16 V) EER R R R R R PP Cog belt (X)rrrreororrneeerennennannnn, 1 i
K124 MA35A1781 INFAY 2 546 O ) R PR Belt clamper (X)-crvrerececrcnnanannnnn 2 2
K125 M90421050 L A M ¥ Washer 4-csvcreeeranrnnaneiaanncnasrsoss 4 4
K126 M95046095  ATYE Y E-H(YY P reeccieninenenn Motor complate (Y)-----r--ecneceaeians 11
K127 M90511050 LA I L R R R Washer Seccrerrsrvovncennacactcnnansnes 4 4
K128 M91071004 SW-MWY$7° FY{IN RS MAXBen e e Screw M4 X Br--rsevrecvenssencennasanans 4 4
K129 MA35A6758 PG O R e R Bracketssccesroocerenncsnannnnnaassones 1 *
K130 MS02A1454 D I R Shaftrrrrrrrersssesssrossrssssnnssnsnas 1 *
K131 M95015021 OyBITHIER A X 20 -« cvevecvernnnn Bolt M5X20c seeeraccrrnnaccannannnneen 1 1
K132 MB61A0767 N 1 R R Cog pulleysserrecrmrensrsiirnnenens 1 1
K133 MB61A0758 VAL 2 ] R Bracket === crssceacsacttonnsecssasrnanans 1 1
K134 M95011021 YK BIME X 200 s v e rrmm e ien e Bolt M5X 20 r-cccrreecrosencccnannnanans 1 1
K135 MB61A1758 P51 O] SRR R P S PP PR Bracket- +cesssossaassonssescanssnnnnns 1 1
K136 MB62A1523 YR LN 1A P2 ) EEE R R R R Cog belt (Y)rrrcemsernnsssinaeannneenss 1 1
K137 MB61A1767 N R LR Cog pulleysrrrrrenecsrsrreesneennacenns 1 1
K138 M96001001 'HD"/'}'H#"/' MEXBeesrrosssonsannnas Screw MEX B r-evseerersssectnccennnaanns 4 4
K139 MB61A1454 N Y B R R R R R PR Y-drive shafte-reerreressssvrancrsscanns 1 1
K140 MB61A0571 DD A e Coupring-«reeescrsccrernrciierconans 2 2
K141 MB62A0456 A 71]\/7’ ........................... Ball bearing-=««--c-treeceeccerienannns 2 2
K142 MB62A1767 N Y R R R Cog pulleyrersereerersensnrciciecnenenes 1 1
K143 MB62A1454 G Y B R X~drive shaft-ccrrerrececrrenennnecnnnn 1 1
K144 M95044095 ST I ot 16 VIE ) EEREEE R R Motor complete (X) srsrrrrreeennnnneeens 1 1
K145 MB62A0407 YO L VYT N LR R R P Detector plate (X) rorreersercaansescess 1 1
K146 MB62A1426  HuYanN UHHI (34 ) -evrrriiceranenen Detector plate support (right)--:------ 11
K147 MB62A3601 VIV 2L R R Detector plate holders-=scsrerevsrees.. 2 2
K148 MB62A0426  HuvaUN UL (EF ) -crrvveeeninennnn Detector plate support (left) =escccer: 11
K149 M94008017 27495y PMA X Geveenvmcnnncacannenns Bolt MEXGerrveecoersennnsenecnaaancanns 2 2
K150 MB25A1477 Y“/' 71 fﬂ};f (€23 R R R T Y-stopper (Front) serrrerrrronnanseannes 1 *
K150 MB62A4477 Y BARIN (L) m v v ermmemneea e Y-stopper (front):eerrrseeemreereneeans * 1
K151 M96002001 +40%h- H*:/' MEX B seecnnananrennss Screw MEX B srrrrrerrsacnancecanssennee 8 8

19 PLK-B2516/B2516L




S48 2 4848 (D)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (I)

106 107 108 (104)

.
12 11 110

113
114

115

20




[L] Az esE (1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (1)

Fig. E® #&31-F ERE®
No. Mod. Parts. No. I Description Amt. Req.

e @

§ §
L101 MB62A2454 IR R LR R R Shaftrreeresstsasaneassstcansssscansanns 1 1
1102 MB62A0921 ) ey o M e LR R Bearing--scercerrseacrittcaisottinsennon 1 1
L103 MA20A0692 VLYV IR TR R PR PR Bearing housingr+=+s=sceoerrosareacanss 1 1
L104 MB62A1921 /Ty A R LR R Bearingre  rrreercreettotiiictaiinanes 2 2
L105 MB62A0390 TN Y R R Y-drive shaft - sccerrerrrrrvrcasenaass 1 1
L106 MA20A0781 YA R freeerre i Y-belt holder---«---cceecececsscanescns 1 1
L107 MS02A0778 Y L 3 SR TR PR Belt clamper-«-+-+«-scosceceennnenncsss 1 1
L108 M91020004 7" 3{Y5FY MAX12- v ennrinniinen SCrew M X 12:ceararesentcensnnssnacnonnn 2 2
L109 M95001017 PIFAITYIME X 20« e mreeennrnnennn Bolt MBX 20 rererrrencancenrsonnansnnne 1 1
L110 MB60QA0639 F O L R LR R R R TR Detector holder plater-rrrrrrseesvnnnns 1 1
L111 MB62A0484 *)t|y14,}f (Y) ....................... Detector (Y) ........................... 1 1
L112 M90816004 SW-PW947° FU{FA 2 M3 X Bromaenmanes Screw M3 X 8-r-rrrcrereeenniinnnnecanans 3 3
L113 M94006021 AYhHTHIRPARY MA X B evenenannnaans Screw ME X Gerrevocessonsansossnoannnsns 4 4
L114 MB62A0455 DAL & 2 SR R R R Shaft holder=sreeeserercececnonarrnnnas 1 1
L115 M94019017 T4V IMA X 14 e o v v iveiniannnens Bolt MAX 14ervcecsssssnncccnconcsnnnsan 4 4
L116 M99002022 STOYRSH Ab (BN A4 5 39%) M5X10-----v---- Bolt M5X 10+ recevesnnsessccencssansanans 2 )
L117 M930859004 SW-PWY%7" 374FA 37 M3 XB--cvcrrurns Screw M3 X Gerrececeossssceasanssnsnnaans 2 2
1118 MS02B0257 b8 2 2 f IR LA L Adapter-«ssrrserereraasennnananneecnn, 2 2
L119 MS13A0572 ww*,\‘ F R R R Springesesrreetcerrstaitiriiiiiiianns 2 2
£120 M90611060 A LR T Pinsrecessectaacssscssasannansossnsnnns 2 2
L121 MS02E0426 U2 SRR R R R R R R SUppOrter - s s srrrtearatttacannenna 2 2
L122 MB62A2272 793"}149 ........................... Feed platersrerrreererrrerracrvnencane, 1 *
L122 MB63A0272 VL5 a2 L IR R R R PR R Feed platerscrrrreeceernnnncesaenaannn. * 1
L123 MB25A0105 VY & 2 SRR R R PR Clamp frames---crcecrsrneacnrnannnnnns 1 ,.
L123 MB63A0105 V1Y ¢ 2 SRR Clamp frame=«--=+c-srrresaeoenaanncnens * 1
L124 M91056004  SW-PWY47" 39{FA" 3/ MAX 10 ---v----- Screw MAX 10 rrrerrresneanscserseesans 4 4
L125 MS02A2454 b3 2V R R R Clamp stude-essteeerreccacrcecennennes 2 2
L126 MB62A0228 tl}pﬁ' ............................ Clamp adapters-ccsssreeresccnnercnnaeens 1 *
L126 MB63A0228 b3 A0 R R R R Clamp adaptere-+--svreccerecenecannenn. * 1
L127 M90421050 L M ¥ DR Washer 4-«-crsccessnnaaaaeeeaaannnnnnss 1 1
L128 MB61A2477 ARYN ceeecermaeinie e Stopper-=t - ssctacrasrantscsnsacsocanns 1 1
L129 MA20A0650 b 1 3 2 A R Knurled knobs:+sesssesscesnnsanacrnaacnns 1 1
L130 M95005017 EIT4IYIME X 10 o s e eresveeneenrnns Bolt MIX 10rcerrsrcecrnrnonnnennaaassss 4 4
L9011 MB25E0105 V1V s s U O R Clamp frame assy-:cccecerereerccoarens 1 x
L901 MB62E2105 VIV £3 G TR R R R RS P PP Clamp frame assy------- - rcce-semesnsns * 1

o1 PLK-B2516/B2516L




M S 24848 ()
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (I

(102) (101} (111)
(119)

(123)

(122)

(121) 125 124 123 (121) 122 (119) 121 1200 119

22




M] SHRZHEE (O)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (1)

Fig. X% #B&1-V ERERN
No. Mod. Parts. No. B 5 & Description Amt . Req.

M101 MB62A3454 v},\’ y;p/' I) .......................... Shaftrrrrrrrcrrrrreaceecececesrtrrenans 2 2
M102 MB62A0950 14}11,,\'_ ........................... Pushing lever----rsesereeecnscenennnan. 2 2
M103 MBG62A0975 DT 472 M LR Rod end bearing:--«++resrescercoscrarn 2 2
M104 M99001022 D9hhTHI4E SR WIME X 16+ rverrnn- Bolt M9 X 16rvcveerenosecannnnannananans 2 2
M105 M91382045 FOPMG s e e Nut MOerrermremeaeeiairitnensnenanas 4 4
M106 MB62A1434  ITYULY (DUA9FIR T9F) covrvereerenne Air cylinder (with quick joint):-e-+:-- 2 2
M107 M90504065 ED BbRAT4crcnreimeniionannnnnnnnn E-type retaining ring drreececrecccnnns 2 2
M108 M90532060 [ R e R Pipesesrecssrsssnenncessasnaarocernenes 1 1
M109 MB62A0707 NV IR R R R R Hanger-- < tstererirseneenecnnencninnns 1 1
M110 M90443037  SW-MWJED" 37{FA 2V MAX 10 ==+ ovue- Screw MEX 10rcrrerrreeanaansssnsesnenen 2 2
M111 MB62A0572 ] Rz 21N S LA Springeeeseserrrrr ettt 2 2
M112 M94015021 AyBITHIRE W MA X 20----cvvavecrnns Bolt M4 X 20 s reveseansnoersnannannanns 2 2
M113 M91007045 FUMA e e e vt Nut M4everecroorneaennnneneirncsasnes 2 2
M114 M90421050 L0 I T O e Washer 4rscereecsarsnnanssnnnnnsnnarnns 2 2
Mi115 M91055020 DyRITFIF AR MAX Qe e e enrmenae et Screw MA X 4evoeoecnonnncnancanassoanses 2 2
M116 M95003021 DyBHTHI4F WIME X 12 e amrmenanr e Bolt MEX 12+ ceceessnnascaacaarnncesnann 4 4
M117 M90512050 B2 IR ¥ R R Washer Hrcerreecarseerenertisvenanassans 4 4
M118 MB62A0263 1{}19‘ R R R PR R Clamp bracket=«cssereeresrmenenacannnn 1 1
M119 MB62A6477 AR s Stopper=«-ssesssereonntr ot 4 4
M120 MB62A0957 R Iy EE R R R Fixed race s «ssssesssssscesranransaaas 2 2
M121 M94008070 1-‘”}.‘ TN 1 M LR R Slide bearing----«reseeeeeesarrrnanaans 4 4
M122 MB62A1957 ]y R e R Movable race- = -reseveeesrsennsoannncnnn 2 2
M123 M94012017 t7'7'4'}'l’“}fM3X8 ..................... Bolt M3 X Brrereracronscesrsossenansnnns 8 8
M124 MA22A0477 S Y MR R R Stopper= - crsrresareetniiiiiiiaiin, 2 9
M125 MA22A2957 hE2 ey SRR R R PP PP Fixed race - se==cseossecrsssrcccsonsonnn 1 i
M126 M94001017 BIFAV YA X 10 s cvvrraransnrarenes Bolt MAX 10+ssssssrrucerconnnccsnsnnennss 6 6
PLK-B2516/B2516L

23




N 71 /3148
WIPER MECHANISM

101




[N] 74 /\—84
WIPER MECHANISM
Fig. X¥E H&a-V EREM
No.  Mod. Parts. No. &S E Description Amt. Req
e 2
g &
N101 M91054004 SW—PWYE7° 57{FA" 2V M4 x 8 SCrew M X Brreeeaosnoscsaassnsvnssansnn 7 7
N102 MB60A0915 oL R ] D M LI Snap Fingr-rre-crrrstieaeneiiinians 1 1
N103 MBG60OE7601 MIDFAG (= BIF) e o rvvmerrmenainnann Bracketsrsre-sseosenceaessnosccsssnssnss 1 1
N104 M90316050 L S IR R R R R PR Washer 3ec-ceeserscccersnrrnncanansnnsnsns 2 2
N105 M90307053 NP b M X T Spring washer 3----csvvsrccccscccenanns 2 2
N106 M90875045 FYMMBe s rre ettt Nut M3scterescasnannsnssnecanasoasennss 2 2
N107 MSO2A1477 Y MR R R Stopper-« - rescettrr ittt 1 1
N108 MA20A0980 UL R LR L R A 1 1
N109 M91057020 Dﬂ]lﬂ-’-\y;ﬂ.;*:f M3X4eraarrsoeannsons Screw M3 X 4eererrrorerarnrnosnnnnnn 1 1
N110 MS03A1530 U R B R AR Wiper shafte«rereerreenceerinaeienen., 1 1
N111 MS10A0982 LR M R R Wiper adapter--ccserreecsrmnannaacnnns 1 1
N112 MSO2E0981 D R Wiper clank-+rscceerrriesreecnnneonennn 1 1
N113 M9I0802003  THEFRY 1/8(44) X4. 5 crmrurnrecnss Screw 1/8(44) X4, 5----rrmrereeecnccnes 4 4
N114 MSO2E0983 I L R R Wiper clank-trseerrscereeraciieanaennns 1 1
N115 MS02A4729 T Y I SR R Springesereeerrrrrertaananttintinne 1 1
N116 MB61E1519 e T T I N R TR R Rotary solenoid assy*«:-= srreeroeeces 1 1
N117 MB60EQ270 AR A 9FNZT e revmre it Halt switch assy s *tesrerrrrrrnonaanaes 1 1
N901 MBGOE3339 AN -J335 (7" 4 -98) - ---rerrireneenns Cover assy (with buzzer)-=--eecoe-re--- 1
25 PLK-B2516/B2516L




(P) Faiawests
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

109 110 111 (104) 112 113 (104) 114 (Mmzy 115

126 125 124 123 122 121 (112) (14) (117) 120 (104) 119 118

116
17

(104)

26




[P] #Gihig+E
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM
Fig. X®E #&1-V FERE%
No. Mod. Parts.No. BB Description Amt. Req.
o 3
8§ 8
P101 MB62E0148 77" FLEHIIT (RIINY AT) --ovvvvrevrss 0il wick assy (to sector gear)---«----- 11
P102 MFOO0A2780 *»9‘ —eseasrssessamesaaseanrnennnne Holder«- s+t rvoevecnanccennncencanannnea 1 1
P103 MB62E1148 A {7 ERIIIT(NK ) »-rmverereenenen 0il pipe assy (to needle bar)---------- 11
P104 M91058004  SW-PWY37" 37{FA 3 MAXGerereersnes Screw MA X Beeererrrreatarecaanannnnnnes 6 6
P105 MS14A0780 3 A R R R R PR Holder«ssrreeerar e iiaiananinnnnnns 1 1
P106 MS03A2780 3 A RPN E R Holder = s rssersesssnsnnansnnenrsnnans 1 1
P107 MB62E2148 N A7 ERIZAT(AUYUNS) sevrereeenveeen 0il pipe assy (to feed |ifting eccentric)------ t
P108 MB62E3148 N {7 ERIIST (DY DA FL) - ceenines 0il pipe assy (to arm shaft bushing)----------- 11
P109 MF60A0742 79 ................................ Capr rserrecrsrsreecireecroctcesrnesen 1 1
P110 MF10A2740 b2 TR R R R R Feltrrrrreeeeasanranereanssnaannennenss 1 1
P111 MA20A1780 3 M R R TR Holder e esesrrarnamasssncnanecnnnacannnn 1 1
P112 M91054004 SW-PWYE7" F7{FA Ry MA X 8o v ecevennns Screw MA X 8 rrereesernasnscerianncssans 5 5
P113 MA20A0620 1-4[])7“-77“ ......................... Nylon cl ip ............................. 1 1
P114 MS47P0620 P2V L D A R Nylon cliprrsserecmermreeiinnniaannns 9 2
P115 MB62E0780  AMY )47 (LUEUAY) sevvrveecnvenansn Holder assy (to connecting rod)-:------ 11
P116 MN10AC135 7 90 ceree e e 0i) gauger =+ rrrrerrerrereacntnrecnenns 2 2
P117 MA20E3688 N {7 ERNIAT (90U D540 th) -« --vvvens 0il pipe assy (to arm shaft bushing)---+---+--- 11
P1 18 MF60A5740 71»} .............................. Felt ................................... 1 1
P119 MB62E3178 A A7 ER)IAT (Y D040 Hym) <o vvvens 0il pipe assy (to hook shaft bushing) ««:+++:::+ 1
P120 MS14A3780 Y R R Holder+ sossoersreencerescsonnonssssnans 1 1
P121 MSO1A8796 Y R R PR Holder++ssesoereseccanannnnncnassssoses 1 1
P122 MB62E4148 N {2 EERIIST (VY D4 L) - - veeis 0il pipe assy (to hook shaft bushing):«:«+++««- 11
P123 MB62A0731 N {27 (VM7 34°) 3x4-510L----v--- Pipe (to outer hook right) 3X4-510L---+++-++-- 11
P124 MA20A0148  LE(YM Y 3¥°) 2.0Xx540L-----c----- 0il wick (to outer hook right) 2.0X540L-+++--- 1
P125 MB62A1731 N {2° (VM7 £§°)) 3x4-530L------- Pipe (to outer hook left) 3X4-530L- - --++--+- 11
P126 MB62A0148  LE(/M Y ESY) 2.0X570L-v-vr--- 0il wick (to outer hook left) 2.0X570L-- -~ 11
27 PLK-B2516/B2516L




Q EckrBafR
CABLE COMPONENT

101 102 (102) 103 (103) 104

28




[Q] Ee#wBaf%
CABLE COMPONENT

Fig. E¥E #&I1-F ERAX

No. Mod. Parts. No. B2 4A Description Amt. Req.
e @
5 &
Q101 MB60A5339 PA YN —receeretenariiraaainaaans COVEr - s s=sseasssssansssnessnnsnonsas 1 1
Q102 M91054004 SW-PWYE" F9{FA R M X B-vrrrmeeren Screw M4 X B-ccocestreesnssnencnssncnnns 7 7
Q103 MB60A3780 b Ny M R E R Cord holder=«sctrereseererssneecraseanns 2 ?
Q104 MB60A4780 b N S R R TR Cord holderssersrrrmcernssncaincnnnanns 1 1
Q105 MB60A5601 3*79“)‘7’”9 ........................ Conector panel:-+ecserreeccesreinrnccans 1 1
Q106 M90439037 SWYFPFA R MAX B rereaannnnannnes Screw MA X 8rrrrmecerrssnoearnnnansaasss 1 1
Q107 M95003096 7 |}yH,,\‘ VYR F AR R Print circuit board - -«csccrsrnseeacens 1 1
Q108 MB60A2352 PO IR R Spacer s rrrrreiatettirsi o 4 4
Q109 MB60A0366 *‘.\‘}7' ............................. Screw adaptercsresrrrscrrrrnrnrinaecians 4 4
Q110 M91057004  SW-PWY$7" 594+A 39 M4 X 20w« =+r--- -+ Screw MA X 20 - veseerosssesesnsecnnnnss 4 4
Q111 K14M71725402 H=-7 (YK IyT-§ ) ccrrrreeronecanns Cable (servo encoder)---+-eseresanrnnss 1 1

29 PLK-B2516/B2516L




UL HIEEE
PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

30




~—
[R] ZREHIMEE
PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT
Fig. ¥ #&-+ ERAEXR
No. Mod. Parts. No. B & B Description Amt. Req.
© @
D o
8 &
R101 MB62E0599 FUY A UPIET i Solenoid valve assy---:::rrveeeriaians 1 1
R102 MB62A1599 FOSN YFIAYT) - Solenoid valve (presser bar lifting):::+-++---- 1 1
R103 MB62A2599 T UY AT U(UMYI) - Solenoid valve (work holder) ------+--«- 11
R104 MA20AB5T1  JU9FUR Frovrrvrerenrsarsnsassnnss QUick jointerresreseerrsererevenecsaens P
R105 MI1035089 Lyt rroeerrenronsonancaasanrnnns MuUFFler-trorreesseannssnerarnnannnnanns 2 2
R106 M91276004  SW-PWJ4J" 574FA° 4 MAX 30+ = vnnee Screm MAX30esserresseeesseesesinainnns 4 4
R107 MBB2A0T5T 77 5h cvreeenrrosaniatintnaecnsnnns Pluge e sreernensesssoearinieirneecces 11
R108 M92209098 AL = b AUMA-Frrveerrnmnanrmacannacnn Speed controler terreseersseneneacesn. 11
R109 MA20A6571 FT TR 3L 3 T Y shaped quick jointe=resrereessseasenes 11

31

PLK-B2516/B2516L




F—JIVE(R
TABLE & STAND

101

7
L

/)

S

£\

/

Ny TX

—Nad
—_—

861

106

32




[s] 7—J LBtk
TABLE & STAND

Fig. ZEHE #&a-V EREM
No. Mod. Parts. No. T4 Description Amt. Req.

B2516
B2516L

S101 MB62A0595 -}y{g .............................. Table toprerereceeccccsrrescinccnanss 1 1
S102 M98011022 }.IJ“}I,-*‘;”. M8 X B0 -r-rrecesssrcccecans Mounting bolt M8X60:- - -vrresceesca.n. 4 4
5103 M90710050 Doy Beoreeonenrnennnnncnsannnsnns Wide—rimmed washer (large) 8:+---cvceee 4 4
S$104 M90802053 NI A R Brerrareceriiiiraninnnnns Spring washer 8----crevereniiainaaaann, 4 4
S105 M92008045 nﬂ,l;-}m}} MBeceeeroenronnenanarnnnas Nut M8--=rcrrrrcananininicceaarsncnssns 4 4
S$106 MB60A0368 2 R Caster s sceerrravaenssnsnnsssanssnnens 4 4
S107 M90406040 P#5EHRY” P4.5X3Brrrrennnnainnn QCrEW:  ** st cvsseaernsssssssannnnnseans 4 4
S108 MB60A0719 (& 2 M R LR E T Drawer -« = - sreeeassnsnsnnnnnnnssanss 1 1
$109 MB60A3957 DRreresrrenssetarnearcnsoranannns Railrreerecssarsnenennsansnssansnnasnes 2 2
$901 MB25E0Q150 E R RUEY § ) R R R Leg assy = ssct - s vernnnnnnaicaacannn 1 1

33 PLK-B2516/B2516L




& (1)
ACCESSORIES (I)

10 102 103

34




[Tl

FtEm (1)
ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig. EE #&1-+ EREN
No. Mod. Parts. No. S Description Amt. Req

o @

5§
T101 MS02A0128 IYUN ) DP X 1TH1Becereeereennnenns Needle DP X 17#18-cvrcrermcacacannneneee 4 4
T102 MA10AD123 & L U (SC—1803f) »vcevvcrrencnennnns Bobbin (for SC—180)+esrseseccreeeraeres 3 3
1103 MS03A0417 IV R L R TR TR R R Tir@-creotessessranessanacsasersoscnass 1 1
T104 MN52A1245 IYR{AN Frreeeeroenanaaniniiieiann, Tension springrsecsesesrsrsoransoranss 1 1
T105 MB60A0990 IAYE" 4T 4RI (JAFA) v e vererreaniians Floppy disk (system):ser-sseeeececccans 1 1
T106 MB60A1990 0L AT ARG (RPRAT =) e v eeeeeeeens Floppy disk (sewing pattern data)---------+«:-* T 1
T107 MA20A0734 i 5 T LR R Polyethylene covertrseceerrererenacnnns 1 1
T108 MF40E0193 ,“.9-;-9‘ U TR R Cotton stand assy. === s rrrrrercnanns 1 1
1109 MB60A0419 [ Ve i SRR PP PR R PR Rubber cushions=+---ccereenrseeneacnnas 6 6
Tt10 MFO1A0565  hOF Fadkqd) --vvvvevrrrcnennenann, Speed command disk adjusting plate------:--:-+- 11
T111 MA20A0613 B2 Bl e e eenni e Head regt=---tesssesrvesetoansneaannnnss 1 1
T112 MA30A0571 7)9-#\)*’ R R R Quick jointrrrrrrrecsnverericienennnans 1 1
1113 M91010089 O9RD b e e e v enineinanane,s Socketsessrsssestosanscnarsassnannnasans 1 1
T114 MA17A0567 fl"7‘ ............................. Tub@rsreremrernsveersesennnnnsonnacanes 1 1
T115 MB0O2A1608 B AN = (7qh) s rreermersonanennaanss Screw driver (small) crrrrssonaannnuans 1 1
T116 MBO2A0608 PN = (Fah) reeerrrnrieaninniann, Screw driver (middle)-=-rrercvocasrenss 1 1
T117 MFOOA0608 INETTORAC Y ) EEE R R R Screw driver (large) =-sscreeerrrencnes 1 1
T118 MS02A0479 Y3 FAN FI3X 1T e v eermremne s Spanner 13X 17--ctcterrrennnnnncrneann, 1 1
T119 MM10A1479 l)atw‘ TZ/\B'HOXU‘ .................. Spanner 10X 14-c cceceerirecnnnrrnaanss 1 1
T120 MS10A1976 IJal,b‘ fxl\" FB8XQerccenr s Spanner 8X9---crerrireriratianncanann 1 1
T121 MS10A2976 Pahh FAN FEX Treeveranvnnnnrnnaans Spanner GX Jrsrrccereiatiinininaneaans 1 1
T122 MSO5A1976  OyhHF HAN F6-cccrencenraarnans Socket Wrench Brevesreorseeccanarcnnnns 11
1123 MSO5A0976  Dyfilh" HAN F5e v rvrenrnrenmnnraaens SoCKEt WEenGh Be s s ssressesnneeeennnnnn I
T124 MSO01A1976 Oyhhk AN Fheeeeaneernenn s Socket wrench 4-+cseeseosceaeraenennsane 1 1
T125 MF90A0976 By GAN F1/8- e reenrenninaannnn Socket wrenchl/8-««ecreeerieriosncecan. 1 1
7126 MSO2A2976  Dudihd HAN $3ecrrerecneronaeoennas SOCKEt WrenGh Bee«rcrrrrernssresneseens 1
11217 MSO2A1976  DybhF MAN $2. 5+ cceerovenranannnnn, Socket wrench 2. 5« esssersoseaannaneans 11
7128 MS02A0876 DYRIE DAN F2-ccceeenarnanianans Socket wrench 2:+rrececersvvensnonnnes 1 1
T129 MS10A0976  OWASR HAN F1.5cccesrearncnnanenns ey ench 1.5 LXTTEETIITIE - - TIOT 11
T130 MF10A0149 V700 R R R Oiler with oil ssseeerermanaeaannanan. 1 1

35

PLK-B2516/B2516L




tE&& 0
ACCESSORIES ()

m

12

108

36




vl TR

(o)

ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig. X®E #&1-+ FERE%
No. Mod. Parts. No. B &% A Description Amt. Req.

© @

wn uwn

8 8
V101 MB62E0Q776 A BMIN = cer et Belt COVErssssesrsreosssnssonsenancansnnnn 1 1
vVi02 M90511050 L L IR R R R Washer Hrecceerssrassnsssecasosnanrnnnan 3 3
V103 M91068004 SW—PWY47" FT{FA R MO X 10-crevrvees Screw MHX 10escrevrccecscrosnanacnnnan 3 3
V104 M95001031 M“/l*.»l' .......................... Special boltrrersmmrcrrerrraceinnnenss 1 1
V105 MB62E0131 2 UL YR R R R R R R R P PR Oil pans+ssrsesrereresarsnnsnccnntnnenas 1 1
V106 MF20A0130 1220 A LR R R TR Oil bottlerrerseereesrerecaecsoeconsnnn 1 1
v107 M90001043 AFYD BNo. Terrmermensrnnnnnrnncaens Najleessrrssrreeaarenaaaannoesaacccsnns 7 7
V108 MB62A0797 e M Y R LR R R T R R Film sheetescteerrestcacasonccnraannans 1 *
V108 MB63A0797 M ] R C R R R R R R Film sheetecseererercscerrnncaciasnsnnans * 1
V109 MB62A1691 N 9y (U9HHI(53) - - rreereeeeennnn Clamp pad (for feed plate) crrreer----- 2 *
V109 MB62A2691 N w3V (VAAHI493Y) vt Clamp pad (for feed plate)«:--revvvse-- * 2
V110 MB62A0691 N w3V (UFHT(4AM) srreerrrrnnennnnas Clamp pad (for feed plate)------------- 2 2
vin MB62A4691 N 93y (JMHBIFY) - ---mneeeenniiini Clamp pad (for clamp frame) -« ---v--+--- 2 %
Vit MB62A5691 A w3V (JMHIFR) - vveerrrreiiiennn Clamp pad (for clamp frame)->r-ceeeee-- + 2
V112 MB62A3691 N yky (Y H{}ng) .................... Clamp pad (for ¢l amp frame) srorerecren- 2 2
V113 M860A0FSW FYRALyFercaernerraer it Foot switch e errrrerecansrecrnanernans 1 1
vVit14 M90306041 IR B I X 16eereermacce s Wood screw 3.1 X 16r=ccvssoneccccsanssnn 1 1
vits MB60A0420 b e R R R R Tie holder=srrr-srrsreeraaareecnncnanas 2 2
viie MB60A0201 FPEL DL I R R R R R Cord tieeersornnnannssnncccncccnnnnenss 2 2
vVit7 MB62A0777 VA LMMAB: - v s veversmnannanannneans V-belt MG - rrccceenaveceasacannencann 1 1
V118 MB60A0560 L N R T R R 2 2
V119 M96011021 0"77]771"75\"#\’ BIMEX 50 crreenrvanannas Bolt MEX50scvsroerrnaracssacaroncsnsss 4 4
V120 M96002017 FITFAVTYMME X 120 0 e neenmncannrcannns Bolt MEX 12-ccsrrrrrececrcneraccessasss 4 4
vVi21 M90630050 e 2 I SR Special washer--==-scvrrrrrernoccnnnnns 4 4
V122 M90624053 P S M Y R Special washerse s eerrrrremrenneninaes 4 4
V123 M91575045 FUIMBr e e e e sttt i e Nut MBr+verr e nnnasnntattannnns 4 4
V124 MA20A8571 DUByFPY Torrmrreennanenananian Quick jointesresceserennerienneneeann. 2 2
V125 MB61A0963 74»9.1,4;' EY ey DR R Filter regulaters=sccrccecsrrcascevnasee 1 1
V126 MB61A5601 H:' U T ZE R R I Filter regulater adapter-«:=:c-s-r-ecuee 1 1
V127 M90409041 7»{';*:/’ 4 5X20 rrrraerrraeceneanas Wood screw 4.5X 20cccceessencanancaaanas 2 ]
V128 M95003017 t7'7'4'/‘/“} MM X 8reveecanrsecnonaaaans Bolt M5 X Beeecessrrovaoncnsacnsnnnnanns 2 2
V129 M90511050 U 20 I IR R R Washer Herereccressssaacotoessnnssnaanns 2 2
V130 M97319099 I,_j‘ » (-‘-1’7'}3'}"/‘/3’ 17) ................ Cable (input si gnal) ................... 1 1
V131 M97320099 '7'7‘»(‘/1//“") ..................... Cable (out of solenoid)---s-reccn--vs-e 1 1
V132 M97318099 L NG &7 = DAl ) R R R PR Cable (servo motor)=--esceermerenrees- 1 1
V133 M97324099 =D B ATOE U F=8) reverrnrnnrnnan Cable (stepping motor) -=-ccreceesencan 1 1
V134 MB60A1620 1-4[))7%7‘ ......................... Nylon clipreesecccesrennnencnnaninoeens 1 1
V135 MB60A2620 -Hnyoljvy" ......................... Nylon clipreseeccccecsereconainraanens 1 1
V136 M91056004 SW-PW)E7" 594N 4 M4 X 10+ scevren Screw MAX 10 cerssesesansanaarunnesaas 1 1
V137 M90439037 SW-PWYEPFA 27 MA X 10 e eesrecnnnrs Screw MA X Becesrrrsereeinrnnnrauaaranns 1 1
V138 MG51A0201 AUl hg e Cord tigrroeresemonnencassoanssanansans 11

37

PLK-B2516/B2516L




FT 28—y
OPTION PARTS

103 106, 107 108,108 110

ey \
\ m 4.5

116,117

38




Wl T an—y

OPTION PARTS

Fig. ZE¥ #B&-F EEEN
No.  Mod. Parts. No. T Description Amt. Reg.

e @

5 5
w101 MS03A0101 AU(9(¢1.6) ....................... Needle plate (¢1.6) ................... 1 1
w102 MS03A2101 /\IHQ(¢,2' B)=ccrrrrcarrascanannenas Needlie plate (¢2 B) rereecanrracaannne 1 1
w103 MS17A1120 AN ID(FYE/TY) +-veeervmvenennnnenen Inner hook D (for heavy)-:everreeeees 1
w104 MSO1A1616  +HH TAYT (FYE/IY) v vvrrreecnnnnnanes Inner hook clamper (for heavy):-:«----- 11
w105 MV30A1256 -}7,14}1(452) ........................ Presser foot (¢2) ..................... 1 1
w106 MS03A0256 +hi¥r( ¢ () R R R R Presser foot ( b K) ERER RTINS 1 1
w107 MS03A1256 Y1 ( ¢ ) R Presser foot ( ¢ /) R 1 1
w108 MA35A0256 -ﬁjt{':[ ( ¢ K) R R Presser foot (¢ K) R RN 1 1
W109 MA35A1256  FHAHT (p2) cervvremrnnrersnnsanenns Presser Toot (g2)ceeersrerassenranunss P
w110 MV35A0106 4}51{'1(4,3) ........................ Presser foot (¢3) ..................... 1 1
Wit MSO4E1210 7 MFadtud)s7--ovrreeierrnennnes Thread tension regulator assy--=-=+=--- 11
w112 MF10A1245  IVA{N R YTUUaY) eevverrnrecnrnnns Thread pretension springesecseereerrees 1
w113 MN10A3245  IVA{N 3(74PFadys) - ccrvvvennnenes Thread tension regulator spring==+++++- 11
wWi14 MSO3A0181 AN, U R S DR PR Thread guide assy - srereecrcsecnrannnns 1 1
W15 MST0A0180  ARFUF{HTAT v revrrmranerracasnrcnns Thread guide assy:=---=ssceesransmenses 11
W116 MB62A0762  FHAHI(5(2t, Th $EUTY) rvrvmeennnn Clamp plate (with line)-ecsrreeeraeeces 1 =
w116 MB62A1762  HIAHIAS (2t 1 FbuFy) covvevvmrreens Clamp platerrr-+rrsreeeeeenennmnnanannns 1+
w117 MB62A2762  +hA¥I{4(2t, T 4EUTY) ceeerriiiens Clamp plate (with line) s rrerrecnercans * 1
W17 MB62A3762  FAHHIAS (2t H b)) cevvvrnnrennns Clamp platess=r <ssserresssnnneesennnes o
w118 MB62A4454  FHIY Hrveovernrnononnnacarnncaenss Clamp studs»+eeorrrsenrsnnrnnasennnenn, 2 *
w119 MB62E3105  YMYIHZAT (FHEy) ceermmeeerrrreernns Clamp frame assy (blank)-+------------- 1 %
w119 MB62E1105 YRAHINIIT (FHFY) v enreeennrennnnnnn Clamp frame assy (bl ank) rercecriraaans * 1
w120 MB62A0272  UHAHT(G(FHFY) covovrermnmrmraennnnn Feed plate (blank) -+rerssesssenrrassons 1 #
w120 MBE3A1272  USABIAG(FHFY) cvvrvvevrvrmennernnns Feed plate (blank) «teereesseassnnaeens £ 1
w121 MB62A0359 N M A 32 M) EEERE R R Cover guide (left)-ssrrrecrerernnnenns i i
w122 MB62A1359 NN AP GF )i Cover guide (right)-r-cesececeeeeacnnn 1 1
w123 M90991002 EFR MAX 120 ccerennanronnannronans Screw M4 X 12+ cceesceccrennsnsssacuannnss 4 4
W901 MBE2EO359 1\ A 4R yhevcrreoaromracannnaans Cover guide setsrrereoremssennecasonn. 1

x)

1.Fig.No. 18 X #IX. T DPLK-B2516I= & FHH DPLK-A2016FASM X T %
CERICEIIBEOTRAMAMWMTY.

Fig.No.18 clamp stud in used exclusively when the work holder
of PLK-A2016 is mounted on PLK-B2516

D2V
Fig.

YRy FORYEENL., D) —BRERALTEMLELSRNT BSICE.
No. 901 hN—HA EABLETT,

When sew a cylinder shaped product with removing the sliding plate
from the sewing machine bed, it needs to put the cover guide Fig. No. 901
on the front top of the bed.

39

PLK-B2516/B2516L




